

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2282.

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 08TH AUGUST, 2025.


PM GATI SHAKTI IN ODISHA


2282.  SHRI MANAS RANJAN MANGARAJ:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) whether Odisha is integrated into the PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan;


(b) the major projects planned/executed in Odisha;


(c) the departments involved in convergence;


(d) the challenges faced in implementation; and


(e) the support extended by Prime Minister's Office?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a): All States/UTs including Odisha are integrated into the PM GatiShakti National Master Plan

(PMGS NMP).

(b): As on date, 292 Infrastructure projects have been evaluated through Network Planning Group(NPG) mechanism at the Centre under the PM GatiShakti National Master Plan

(PMGS NMP). Out of these, 18 projects pertain to the State of Odisha; list of these 18 projects is given at Annexure-A. Apart from above, Odisha has also evaluated two projects through the State level NPG mechanism i.e. (i) construction of Intake well and laying of pipeline for water supply to KNIC, Jajpur; and (ii) water supply to TATA SEZ at Gopalpur from Pipalpankha.

(c): As on date, 57 Central Ministries/Departments and all 36 States/UTs have been onboarded onto the PM GatiShakti National Master Plan (PMGS NMP). List of these 57

Ministries/Departments is given at Annexure-B.

(d) & (e): (Multi-modality, inter-modality, last-mile connectivity, integrated and efficient planning and coordination among different stakeholders have been the major challenges in infrastructure projects planning. These challenges have been overcome with the implementation of the PM GatiShakti National Master Plan (PMGS NMP). The integrated national level geo-spatial platform provides visualization of all relevant data and information required for timely and efficient project planning. The PMGS principle of ‘Whole of Government Approach’ ensures coordination among stakeholders. The Network Planning Group(NPG) mechanism ensures deeper coordination, last-mile connectivity and ‘Whole of Area Approach’.

An Empowered Group of Secretaries (EGoS) has been constituted for monitoring, coordinating and providing decisional support for implementation of the PMGS initiative.


*******

https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


ANNEXURE-A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION 2282 FOR ANSWER ON 08.08.2025.

List of Central Government Projects, pertaining to Odisha, evaluated through the Network Planning Group(NPG) Mechanism

S.

No. Name of Ministry Title of the Project

Estimated Cost of

the Project (Rs. in

Cr.)

1.
Ministry of Railways

Extension of Naupada - Gunupur Single BG line up

to Theruvali, East Coast Railway (73.623 KM)
₹ 1,394.52

2. Ministry of Railways Junagarh – Nabarangpur New B. G. Line Project ₹ 2,889.52

3. Ministry of Railways
Bargarh Road-Nawapara Road New BG Line

(138.319 km)
₹ 2,986.28

4. Ministry of Railways

GOPALPUR – RAIRAKHOL NEW BG

ELECTRIFIED SINGLE RAILWAY LINE

 (270 KM)

₹ 5,446.19

5.
Ministry of Railways

New BG Railway Line between Badampahar and

Kendujhargarh section (82.06 km)
₹ 1,875.72

6.
Ministry of Railways

New line between Bangriposi- Gorumahisani

section (85.6 KM)
₹ 2,485.00


7. Ministry of Road

Transport and Highways

Construction of new six lane Capital Region Ring

Road from Rameswar (NH-16) to Tangi (NH-16)

in the state of Odisha under BharatmalaPariyojana on Hybrid Annuity Mode.

₹ 5,972.12

8.
Ministry of Railways

New BG Line connecting from Tikiri Station to

Kutrumali and Sijumali Bauxite mines
₹ 1,151.42

9. Ministry of Railways Balaram – Tentuloi New Line (MCRL Phase II) ₹ 1,404.36

10.
Ministry of Railways

Budhapank – Luburi New Line (MCRL Outer

Corridor)
₹ 3,477.67

11. Ministry of Road

Transport and Highways
Sambalpur Ring Road ₹ 1,296.46

12. Ministry of Road

Transport and Highways
Cuttack Paradeep ₹ 2,276.25

13. Ministry of Railways Jharsuguda to Sason (3rd & 4th Line) ₹ 1,113.33

14. Ministry of Railways Sambalpur –Jarapada (3rd & 4th Line) ₹ 3,573.64

15.
Ministry of Railways

Construction of 4th Line from NergundiTo Cuttack with flyover at Nergundi
₹ 758.64

16.
Ministry of Railways

Construction of doubling line from Haridaspur to

Paradeep
₹ 2,280.94

17.
Ministry of Railways

New BG Railway Lines Between Jajpur –

Keonjhar Road to Dhamara Port.
₹ 2,987.13

18. Ministry of Road

Transport and Highways
Mohana to Koraput ₹ 1,590.45


*******


ANNEXURE-B

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION 2282 FOR ANSWER ON 08.08.2025.

List of Ministries onboarded on PMGS NMP

INFRASTRUCTURE (8 Ministries/Departments)

Sr.

No.
Name of Ministry Department

1. Ministry of Railway (MoR)

2.

Ministry of Road Transport and

Highways (MoRTH)

3. Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA)

4.

Ministry of Port, Shipping and

Waterways (MoPSW)

5.

Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas

(MoPNG)

6. Ministry of Communication Department of Telecommunication (DoT)

7. Ministry of Power (MoP)

8.

Ministry of New and Renewable

Energy (MNRE)


SOCIAL (22Ministries/Departments)

1. Ministry of AYUSH

2. Ministry of Culture

3.
Ministry of Education

Department of Higher Education,

Department of School, Education & Literacy

4. Ministry of Health and Family Welfare

Department of Health & Family Welfares

Facilities

Department of Health Research

5. Ministry of Jal Shakti

Department of Drinking Water & Sanitation

Department of Water Resources, River

Development & Ganga Rejuvenation

6. Ministry of Labour and Employment

7.

Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs

(MoHUA)

8. Ministry of Minority Affairs (MoMA)

9. Ministry of Panchayati Raj (MoPR)

10.

Ministry of Rural Development

(MoRD)

11.

Ministry of Skill Development and

Entrepreneurship (MSDE)

12.
Ministry of Social Justice and

Empowerment

Department of Social Justice

Department of Empowerment of Persons with

Disabilities

13.
Ministry of Sports and Youth Affairs

(MoSYA)

Department of Sports

Department of Youth Affairs

14. Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA)

15. Ministry of Tourism

16.

Ministry of Women and Child

Development (MoWCD)


17.

Ministry of Communication*


*Ministry already counted in Infra ministries Department of Post


ECONOMIC (20 Ministries/Departments)

1.

Ministry of Commerce and Industries

(MoCI)

Department for Promotion of Industry and

Internal Trade (DPIIT)

Department of Commerce

2.

Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers

Welfare

3. Ministry of Chemical and Fertilizers

Department of Fertilizers

Department of Chemical and Petrochemicals

Department of Pharmaceuticals

4.
Ministry of Consumer Affairs and

Public Distribution

Department of Food and Public Distribution

Department of Consumer Affairs

5. Ministry of Coal

6. Ministry of Earth Science

7.

Ministry of Electronic and Information

Technology (MEITY)

8.
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal

Husbandry and Dairying

Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying

Department of Fisheries

9. Ministry of Food Processing Industries

10. Ministry of Heavy Industries

11. Ministry of Mines

12. Ministry of Steel

13. Ministry of Textile

14.

Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium

Enterprises (MSME)

15. Ministry of Finance Department of Revenue


******

 OTHER (7 Ministries/Departments)

1. Ministry of Defence

2. Ministry of Development of North

Eastern Region

3. Ministry of Co-operation

4. Ministry of Environment, Forest and

Climate Change

5. Ministry of Home Affairs

6. Ministry of Information Broadcasting

7. Ministry of Personnel, Public

Grievance & Pensions

Department of Personnel & Training

